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1.0 Introduction

This report has been prepared by SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.
(SOMA) on behalf of Mr. Mirazim Shakoori, the property owner of the former BP
gasoline station located at 3519 Castro Valley Boulevard, Castro Valley,
California (“the Site”), as shown in Figure 1.

The Site is located on the southeast corner of Castro Valley Boulevard and
Redwood Road, in a commercial and residential area. The Site elevation is
approximately 178 feet above mean sea level (msl).

This report summarizes the results of the groundwater monitoring event
conducted at the Site on July 7, 2005. It includes the physical and chemical
properties measured in the field for each groundwater sample. The physical and
chemica! properties consisted of measurements of pH, temperature, and
electrical conductivity (EC). Also included in this report are the results of the
laboratory analyses for each groundwater sample, which was analyzed for:

o Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g),

» Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, total xylenes (collectively referred to as
BTEX),

¢ Methyl tertiary Butyl Ether (M{BE),

e« Gasoline oxygenates, which included tertiary butyl alcohol (TBA),
isopropyl ether (DIPE), ethyl tertiary butyl ether (ETBE) and methyl
tertiary amyl ether (TAME), Ethanol, and

s Lead scavengers, which included 1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) and 1,2-
Dibromoethane (EDB).

These activities were performed in accordance with the general guidelines of the
Alameda County Health Care Services (ACHCS). Appendix A details the
groundwater monitoring procedures used during the Third Quarter 2005
monitoring event.

1.1 Previous Activities

In 1984, three single-walled fiberglass underground storage tanks (USTs) with
capacities of 6,000 gallons, 8,000 gailons, and 10,000 gallons were installed in
the southeastern portion of the Site. A former dispenser island reportedly existed
on the west side of the Site; however, there was no available information on the
date of the dispenser removal.

In 1988, a 1,000-gallon double-walled fiberglass waste oil tank (WOT) was
installed to replace the previous 380 gallon WOT. In September 1988,
Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. (KEIl) removed the original 380-gallon WOT and
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observed holes in this UST. Confirmation soil samples were collected from the
bottom of the excavation, due to holes observed in former WOT. The following
analytical soil results were observed; benzene and toluene were detected at 6.8
ug/Kg and 9.5 ug/Kg, respectively. Total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) and
total oil and grease (TOG) constituents were not detected.

In September and October 1992, Environmental Science & Engineering, Inc.
(ESE) drilled five soil boreholes and converted them into monitoring wells
(ESE-1 through ESE-5). Soil and groundwater samples were collected during
well installation. In the soil samples, the maximum level of soil contamination
was detected in monitoring well borehole ESE-5 at 220,000 ug/Kg TPH-g, 1,400
ug/Kg benzene, 8,200 ug/Kg toluene, 3,300 ug/Kg ethylbenzene, and 18,000
ug/Kg xylenes. In the groundwater samples, at ESE-1, the maximum
concentrations were TPH-g 2,300 ug/L, benzene 370 ug/L, toluene 160 ug/L,
ethylbenzene 17 ug/L, and xylenes 110 ug/L. Figure 2 shows the location of
wells ESE-1 to ESE-5.

In July 1995, three additional monitoring wells were installed two on-site wells,
MW-6 and MW-8, and one off-site well, MW-7. In April 1996, well MW-8 was
decommissioned on the western margin of the Site to accommodate the road-
widening project along Redwood Boulevard. Figure 2 shows the location of weils
MW-6 to MW-8.

On August 20, 2003, prior to UST removal activities, SOMA oversaw the drilling
of two boreholes by Vironex. The two boreholes were drilled in order to
characterize the soil for landfill acceptance criteria. The borehole locations are
shown in Figure 2. In September 2003, three single-walled fiberglass USTs, with
capacities of 6,000 gallons, 8,000 gallons, and 10,000 gallons were removed
and replaced with new double-walled fuel tanks. The new USTs consisted of
double-walled fiberglass tanks with capacities of 12,000 gallons and 20,000
gallons. In addition to the removal and replacement of the USTs, the dispensers,
product lines, and vent lines were also removed and replaced. During the Third
Quarter 2003, two monitoring wells, ESE-3 and ESE-4, were decommissioned
due to the construction activities.

In December 2003, SOMA oversaw the drilling of off-site temporary well
boreholes. The boreholes were drilled to determine the horizontal extent of the
petroleum hydrocarbon contamination in the off-site areas. The locations of the
temporary boreholes are displayed in Figure 2.

Cn June 10, 2004, SOMA installed on and off-site monitoring wells at the Site.
SOMA-1 was installed in the southeastern section of the Site. SOMA-2 to
SOMA-4 were installed south and southeast of the Site. Figure 2 shows the
locations of these monitoring wells. Kier and Wright Engineers Surveyors, of
Pleasanton, California, surveyed all site wells on June 21, 2004. Appendix B
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shows the elevations and coordinates of the surveyed wells.

2.0 Results

The following sections provide the results of the field measurements and
laboratory analyses for the July 7, 2005 groundwater monitoring event.

2.1 Field Measurements

Table 1 presents the calculated groundwater elevation, as well as the depth to
groundwater in each monitoring weil. The depths to groundwater ranged from
7.52 feet in well ESE-5 to 11.81 feet in well SOMA-2. The corresponding
groundwater elevations ranged from 165.32 feet in well SOMA-4 to 171.86 feet
in monitoring well MW-6. Table 1 also presents the historical groundwater
elevations in the monitoring wells.

As previously stated, the wells were re-surveyed on June 21, 2004. Since the
Second Quarter 2005, the groundwater elevations decreased throughout the
Site. Local recharge rates, as well as seasonal fluctuations, greatly affect the
groundwater elevations. During drier periods of the year, the watertable
descends causing the groundwater elevations to decrease.

The groundwater elevation contour map, as measured for the Third Quarter
2005 monitoring event, is displayed in Figure 3. The groundwater flow direction
is south to slightly southeasterly across the Site. The groundwater gradient is
approximately 0.023 feetffeet. The groundwater flow direction has remained
consistent with the previous monitoring event (Second Quarter 2005}, however,
the groundwater gradient increased slightly.

2.2 Laboratory Analyses

Table 1 also presents the results of the TPH-g, BTEX, and MIBE laboratory
analyses on the groundwater samples.

As shown in Table 1, TPH-g was below the laboratory reporting limit in all of the
groundwater samples collected during the Third Quarter 2005 monitoring event,
with the exception of the samples collected from wells ESE-1 and ESE-5. TPH-g
was detected in wells ESE-1 and ESE-5 at 1,940 ug/L and 3,240 ug/l,
respectively. Figure 4 displays a contour map of the TPH-g concentrations in
the groundwater. The TPH-g concentration detected in well ESE-5 can be
attributed to a possible earlier release (in 1996, in the vicinity of the former
western pump, petroleum hydrocarbons were encountered). TPH-g was not
detected in any of the off-site wells.

As shown in Table 1, in general, all BTEX analytes were below the laboratory
reporting limit in wells ESE-2, MW-6, MW-7, and SOMA-1 to SOMA-3. In well
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ESE-5, both toluene and total xylenes were below the laboratory reporting limit
and both benzene and ethylbenzene were at low levels. In well SOMA-4, all
BTEX analytes were below the laboratory reporting limit with the exception of
ethylbenzene, which was at a low level. The highest BTEX concentrations were
detected in well ESE-1 at 440 ug/L, 155 ug/l, 157 ug/L, and 21 ug/l,
respectively.

Figure 5 displays a contour map of the benzene concentrations in the
groundwater. As illustrated in Figure 5, the majority of the benzene plume
appears to be centrally located in the vicinity southwest of the former UST
cavity, in well ESE-1. However, with the exception of well ESE-1, benzene was
at a low level in well ESE-5 and at non-detectable levels throughout the
remaining site wells. .

As shown in Table 1, MtBE was below the laboratory reporting limit in wells
MW-6, SOMA-2, and SOMA-3. MtBE concentrations ranged from 7.09 ug/L in
well SOMA-4 to 591 ug/L in well SOMA-1. Figure 6 displays a contour map of
MIBE concentrations in the groundwater. The high MtBE concentrations in the
southeastern section of the Site, especially in wells SOMA-1 and ESE-2, can
be attributed to a possible earlier release in the vicinity of the former UST cavity.
The migration of the MIBE plume can be atiributed to the south/southeasterly
groundwater flow direction and the high solubility of MtBE in groundwater. MtBE
has migrated off-site as far as SOMA-4; however, MtBE was only detected at a
trace concentration in this southernmost off-site region.

As shown in Table 2, the main gasocline oxygenates and lead scavengers of
concern are TBA and TAME. All DIPE, ETBE, ethanol, 1,2-DCA, and EDB
constituents were below the laboratory reporting limit in all of the groundwater
samples collected during the Third Quarter 2005 monitoring event.

Figure 7 displays a contour map of the TBA concentrations in the groundwater.

As displayed in Figure 7, the most impacted TBA region was in the southeastern

section of the Site, around well SOMA-1. The TBA plume, with the exception of

trace concentrations detected in wells ESE-1, ESE-2, and MW-7, appears to be
centralized around well SOMA-1.

Figure 8 displays a contour map of the TAME concentrations in the groundwater.
As displayed in Figure 8, only trace TAME concentrations were detected in the
southeastern section of the Site, in wells SOMA-1, ESE-2, and off-site well MW-
7.

2.3 Historical Site Concentration Trends

The following concentration trends were observed since the previous (Second
Quarter 2005) monitoring event, for the more impacted wells, ESE-1, ESE-2, and
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SOMA-1, which are in the southeastern section of the Site.

In well ESE-1, all TPH-g, BTEX, MtBE, and TBA constituents decreased.
In well ESE-2, both MIBE and TAME constituents decreased and TBA
increased: all other referenced constituents remained below the
laboratory reporting limit.

In well SOMA-1, MtBE decreased and both TBA and TAME increased; all
other referenced constituents remained below the laboratory reporting
limit.

For off-site wells MW-7, SOMA-2 to SOMA-4 the results were as follows.

In well MW-7, MtBE, TBA, and TAME all increased; all other referenced
constituents remained below the laboratory reporting limit.

In wells SOMA-2 and SOMA-3 all referenced constituents remained below
the laboratory reporting limit.

In well SOMA-4, both benzene and ethylbenzene decreased and M{BE
increased; all other referenced constituents remained below the
laboratory reporting limit.

For more detailed concentration trends refer to Tables 1 and 2.

Appendix C displays the laboratory analytical results for each groundwater
sample collected during the Third Quarter 2005 monitoring event.

3.0

Conclusions & Recommendations

The findings of the Third Quarter 2005 groundwater monitoring event can be
summarized as follows:

The groundwater flow direction has remained south to southeasterly
across the Site. Due to the high mobility rate of MtBE, this constituent has
migrated off-site and was detected at a trace concentration in the
southernmost weil, SOMA-4.

The highest TPH-g concentration was detected in well ESE-5. This may
be the result of a hydrocarbon source still present at this location. In
1996, in the region of well ESE-5, petroleum hydrocarbons were
encountered at a former western pump.

The impacted southeastern and southern on-site regions can be
attributed to a possible previous release in the western section of the Site
and the south to southeasterly groundwater flow direction across the Site.
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+« Based on the results from the Third Quarter 2005 monitoring event,
impacted groundwater does not appear to have migrated southeasterly to
off-site wells SOMA-2 and SOMA-3. However, slight ethylbenzene and
MIBE concentrations were detected in the southernmost off-site weli,
SOMA-4.

Based on the results of the Third Quarter 2005 monitoring event, SOMA
recommends continuing the quarterly monitoring program to better understand
the seasonal variations in the groundwater quality conditions, extent of the on-
site contamination and rate of contaminant migration to off-site regions.
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I Table 1
Historical Groundwater Elevations & Analytical Data
TPH-g, BTEX, MIBE )
l 35149 Castro Valley Blvd, Castro Valley, CA
Monitoring Date | TOPofcasing| Depthto Groundwater | TPH-g | Benzene | Toluene b::z‘:rlw X:I:t}:;s (Mt g?lj
well ion " i L ) | (e A
l elevation Groundwater [  Elevation (ngll) | {pgil (ngiL) (ngL} 82608
({feet) {feat) (feet)
ESE-1 Oct-92 177.69 11.22 166.47 2100 370 150 17 110 NA
Qct-92 177.69 NM NM 2300 370 160 16 110 NA
Apr-93 177.69 8.7 168.90 5300 1500 410 110 390 NA&
Jun-93 177.69 10.34 167.35 7600 2900 390 130 480 NA
Sep-93 177.69 1091 166.78 2000 490 40 20 56 600
Sep-93 t77.69 NM NM 1500 420 39 19 56 550
Dec-93 177 .69 4.03 167.76 1800 480 42 19 66 91
Dec-93 177.69 NM NM 1500 380 38 17 55 770
Feb-94 177.69 3.64 168.05 1900 380 48 24 80 585
Feb-94 177.69 NM NM 2200 430 42 19 &5 491
Aug-94 177.69 11.72 16597 2100 450 46 16 50 760
Cct-94 177.69 10.48 167.21 760 240 16 51 39 230
l Jan-95 177.69 777 16992 340 800 120 22 58 NA
May-95 177.89 8.69 169.00 2000 640 67 24 o8 NA
Jul-95 177.69 10.12 167.57 190 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <1.0 NA
Nov-95 177.69 10.57 167.12 200 3.4 <1.0 1 <2.0 800
Feb-96 177.89 741 170.28 750 370 23 21 64 680
Apr-96 177.6% - 9.12 168.57 310 100 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 1500
Jul-98 177.69 10.12 167.57 730 230 74 13 63 750
Oct-86 177.69 10.80 166.89 420 26 1.6 7.3 12 430
Jan-97 177.69 10.52 167.17 660 290 4.2 13 36 450
Apr-87 177.69 9.77 16792 410 <(.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 580
Jul-97 177.69 10.55 167.14 420 <05 <1.0 «1.0 <1.0 370
Qct-97 177.69 10.36 167.33 300 56 <1.0 6.5 <1.0 220
Jan-98 177.69 7.52 17017 4200 440 a 15 17.7 1300
Apr-98 177.69 8.80 168.89 15000 3400 180 910 200 4300
l Apr-98 177.69 MM N 15000 2800 140 730 730 4400
Jul-98 177.69 973 187.96 NA NA MNA NA MNA N&
Jul-98 177.69 NI NM 15000 <25 <5.0 <5.0 <5.¢ 15000
Dac-98 177.69 9.51 168.18 2400 73 1 2.8 4.6 2000
Mar-99 177.69 8.65 169.04 4700 58 <1.0 <1.0 <10 4700
Jun-99 177.69 10.51 167.18 800 170 <1.0 7.2 <] 3900
Sep-99 177.69 10,32 167.37 320 200 <25 <25 <25 4300
Dec-99 177.69 10.24 167.45 ABG 130 1.2 5.2 1.5 5100
Mar-00 177.69 7.72 169.97 3000 1300 120 80 140 7300
l Jun-00 177.69 2.40 168.29 2900 540 9.7 20 17 5200
Sep-00 177.69 10.05 167.64 890 3.4 <0.5 14 =0.5 2800
Dec-00 177.69 8.20 169.4¢ 1600 111 <0.5 <(.5 <05 2730
Mar-01 17769 9.75 167.94 5700 2.28 <0.0 Q.51 . <15 6810
Jun-1 177.69 10.21 167.48 2000 152 0.669 3.62 2.34 1980
Sep-01 177.69 10.30 167.3% 2500 571 <5.0 6.25 <15 2090
Dec-01 177.69 9.82 167.87 2800 208 6.05 8.54 9.66 2030
Mar-02 177.69 9.10 168.52 1800 140 6.1 4.5 9.41 1970
Jun-02 177.69 992 167 .77 1100 220 2.02 4.23 3.8 1280
Sep-02 177.69 10.21 167.48 490 39 29 <2.0 4.9 670
Dec-02 177.69 8.56 169.13 730 140 3] 3.2 9.1 670
Mar-03 177.69 4.40 168.29 1700 450 21 2z 41 530
Jun-03 177.69 9,686 167.83 1300 140 <10 <10 <10 480
Dec-03 177.69 9.32 168.37 1400 380 12 14 26.1 260
l Feb-04 177.69 7.1 16598 3200 880 50 44 89 200
May-04 177.69 1019 167.50 1500 370 10 14 25.2 140
Aug-04 180.24 10.41 169.83 460 390 7 81 15.4 116
Oct-04 180.24 10.40 169.84 1600 450 13 12 25.3 110
I Jan-05 180.24 8.26 171.98 7207 420 26 19 52 91
Apr-05 160,24 B.77 171.47 3020 766 256 21.3 25.26 88.2
Jui-05 180.24 9.94 170,30 1940 440 15.5 15.7 21.0 80.6
l page 1 of 8




l Table 1
Histerical Groundwater Elevations & Analytical Data
TPH-g, BTEX, MtBE
3519 Castro Valley Bivd, Castro Valley, CA
Monitoring | . | Topofcasing| Depthto Groundwater | TPH-g | Benzene | Toluene b:::ie XTI:t:(Ies (Mt ?E)
l Well elevation | Groundwater |  Elevation (uoL) | (poll) {ngfL} (o) (!;JQIL) SI;?WB
(feet) {feet) {feet)
ESE-2 Oct-32 178.23 11.68 166.55 300‘—— 5.4 16 3.9 45 NA
Apr-93 178.23 917 169.06 240 27 <0.5 17 2.6 123
Jun-93 178.23 10.88 167.35 1700 260 24 110 23 NA
Jun-93 178.23 MM NM 1300 240 17 t10 25 NA
Sep-93 178.23 11.56 166.687 240 31 0.5 0.6 25 643
Dec-93 178.23 10.48 167.75 250 2.4 2.4 1.5 11 940
Feb-24 178.23 10.08 168.17 900 <0.5 <0.5 <05 0.5 930
Aug-94 178,23 11.11 167.12 750 <05 <0.5 «<Q.5 <0.5 14400
Oct-94 178.23 11.31 166.92 1700 <0.5 Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 3000
Jan-95 178.23 8.25 169.99 00 2 0.9 0.7 1 NA
May-95 178.23 9.21 169.02 1200 4 <25 <25 <h NA
I Jul-85 178.23 10.64 167.59 2000 <2.5 <2.8 <2.5 <h MNA
Nov-95 178,23 1113 167.1C¢ 3600 <25 <25 <25 <50 12000
Nov-95 178.23 NI MM 3400 <25 <25 <25 <50 12000
Feb-96 178.23 7.94 170.2¢ 450 <0.5 <1 <1 <1 2300
Apr-96 178.23 9.73 168.50 260 0.9 <1 <1 <1 8600
Jul-86 178.23 10,70 167.53 780 <25 <5 <5 <5 13393
Qct-96 178.23 11.39 166.84 2800 <0.5 <1 <1 <1 12000
Jan-97 178.23 4.04 168.19 <250 <25 <h <b <5 13000
Apr-97 178.23 10.31 167.92 2700 <0.5 <1 <1 =1 15000
. Jul-97 178.23 11.02 16721 11000 <h <10 <10 <10 11000
Qcl-97 178.23 10.83 167.30 8100 <25 <5.0 =5.0 <5.0 7100
Qct-97 178.23 MM MM 6600 <25 <5.0 <5.0 «<5.0 7400
Jan-98 178.23 7.93 170.30 13000 <0.5 <1 <1 <1 10000
Jan-98 178.23 NM M 13000 <0.5 <1 <1 <1 10000
Aor-98 178.23 9.34 168.89 19000 =5 <10 <10 =10 36000
Jul-98 178.23 10.29 167.94 NA MA NA NA NA NA
Jul-98 178.23 MM NM 19060 <5 <10 <10 <10 36000
Dec-98 178.23 1020 16B.03 12000 <5 <5 <5 <5 13000
Mar-92 178.23 9.02 169.21 18000 160 <1 <1 <1 18000
Jun-99 178.22 9.99 168.24 280 <1 <1 <1 <1 16000
Sep-29 178,22 10.62 167.54 <500 <25 <25 <25 <25 12000
Dec-99 178.23 11.26 166.97 <50 <0.3 <Q.3 <0.3 <0.6 12000
Mar-00 178.23 7.95 170.28 <50 1.6 <0.5 <0.8 <0.5 7900
. Jun-00 178.23 9.66 168.57 1600 <0.5 2.73 <0.5 2.2 9400
Dec-00 178.23 11.15 167.08 6000 0.75 <0.5 <0.5 Q.5 11200
Mar-01 178.23 10.35 167.88 6300 786 45.7 37.7 715 3790
Jun-01 178.23 11.24 166.99 6400 <2.5 <25 <2.5 <7.5 a32¢
Sep-01 178.23 11.35 166.88 4800 <12.5 <125 <125 <37.5 6960
Dec-01 178.238 10.97 167.26 59000 {).592 <0.5 <0.5 <1 5340
Mar-02 178.23 10.13 168.10 4500 76 <0.5 <0.5 <1 8660
Jun-Q2 178.23 101 167.32 250 <12.5 <f2.5 <1235 <25 4900
Sep-02 1758.23 10.82 167.41 1500 <h <h <5 6.3 3100
Dec-02 178.23 7.87 170.36 1400 <5 <h <5 <5 2400
Mar-03 178.23 1024 167,99 2800 <10 <10 <10 <10 4800
Jun-03 178.23 10.19 168.04 10600 <100 <100 <100 <100 4400
Dec-03 178.23 9.97
Feb-04 178.23 7.89
l May-04 178.23 10.70
Aug-04 180.7¢2 10.92
Oct-04 180.79 10.46
Jan-05 180.7% 8.66
I Apr-05 1B0.79 0.38
Jul-05 180.79 10.46
l page 2 of B




Table 1
Historical Groundwater Elevations & Analytical Data

TPH-g, BTEX, MtBE
3519 Castro Valley Blvd, Castro Valley, CA

178.20

Monitoring Top of casin 3! TPH-g | Benzene | Tol Ethyl Total MiBE
Crate asing epth to Graundwater 9 ne | TOWENE | penzene | Xylenes | (poiL)
Well elovation’ | Groundwater |  Elevation (noll) | (ngfL} (ng/L) folL) (ug't) 42608

(feet) {feet) tieet)

ESE-3 Qct-32 178.20 10.58 167.62 430 57 31 3.6 34 NA
Apr-23 178.20 8.14 170.06 2400 460 220 74 210 NA
Jur-93 178.20 2.72 168.48 280 56 14 e 13 NA
Sep-33 178.20 10.46 167.74 72 13 3.5 1.7 4.1 NA
Dec-33 178.20 9.30 168.80 270 71 32 5.1 a3 NA
Feb-94 178.20 8.97 169.23 520 140 10 20 33 5.74
Aug-B4 17B.20 10.02 168.18 <50 B2 16 1.6 2.3 <50
Oct-94 178.20 10,32 167.88 470 190 6.4 15 13 <5.0
Jan-95 178.20 7.40 170.80 330 260 27 2t 20 NA
May-95 178.20 8.26 169.94 530 180 30 23 44 NA
Jul-95 178.20 9.54 168.66 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1 NA
Nov-95 178.20 10.04 168.18 <50 1.7 <{.50 <050 <1 <5.0

- Feb-96 178.20 7.08 171.12 <60 8.6 <1 <1 «1 <10
Apr-26 178.20 8.79 16%.41 <Al 7.6 <1 <1 <1 85
Jut-96 178.20 10.09 168.11 <50 12 2.8 2 340 26
Qct-96 178.20 1048 167.72 NA INA NA NA NA NA
Qct-96 178.20 MM NM 260 140 <1 <1 2.6 <10
Jan-97 178.20 B8.65 169.55 <50 1.5 1.7 <1 <1 14
Apr-97 178.20 10.02 16818 <50 <0.5 <1 <1 <1 14
Jul-97 178.20 10.66 167.54 10000 1400 1400 300 1280 <250
Qek-97 178.20 9.83 168.37 <250 <2.5 <5.0 <50 36 <50
Jan-98 178.20 7.06 171.14 130 <0.5 «1.0 <1.0, <1.0 120
Apr-98 178.20 8:44 169.76 4800 . 560 <10 15 <10 4000
Jul-g8 178.20 927 168.93 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Jul-98 178.20 NM NM 16800 6.2 <b.0 <5, <5.0 1700
Dec-98 178,20 9,15 169.05 600 54 <1.0 2.1 4.9 340/480
Mar-9¢ 178.20 8.14 170.06 2000 260 4.4 13 28 870
Jun-99 178.20 9.44 168.76 280 91 <1.0 8.3 16 240
Sep-99 178.20 969 168.51 130 35 <1.0 27 38 100
Dec-99 178.20 10.99 167.21 380 &4 1.7 8.7 6.3 160
Mar-00 178.20 712 171.08 a50 190 4.6 39 82 350
Jun-00 178.2¢ 1092 167.28 300 37 <0.5 23 1.3 400
Sep-00 178.20 11.12 167.08 920 140 1.3 15 4.8 170
Dec-00 178.20 9.70 163.50 320 64 <Q.5 6.24 1.76 201
Mar-01 178.20 10.07 168.13 680 80.5 0.546 211 18.2 398
Jun-01 178.20 11.42 166.78 380 47 <0.5 31 <1.5 242
Sep-01 178.20 11.55 166.65 340 54.8 <0.5 4.36 <1.5 79.7
Dec-01 178.20 10.12 163.08 270 31.4 <Q.5 1.31 2.24 128
Mar-02 17820 9.84 168.36 670 898 0.769 23.4 304 M3
Jun-QZ 178.20 10.57 167.63 130 8.6 <0.5 <0.5 <1 166
Sep-02 178.20 9.90 168.30 BB 12 <0.5 =05 <0.5 93
Dec-02 178.20 9.23 168.97 280 55 17 3.7 14 738
Mar-03 178.20 9.05 168.15 100 3.4 <0.5 0.54 <(0.50 140

9.30 168.90 <5
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Table 1
Historical Groundwater Elevations & Analytical Data

TPH-g, BTEX, MIBE
3519 Castro Valley Blvd, Castro Valley, CA

Monitorin Top of i TPH- Benzene | Toluene Ethyl Total MIBE
1] Date op of casing Depth ta Ground\ivater a benzene | Xylenes (uaiL)
Well elevation' | Groundwater |  Elevation (noil) | (na/l) (no'L) {
Hall) (ugl) 82608
(feet) {feet) {feet)

ESE-4 Oct-92 177.73 10.33 167.40 98 7.2 1.3 1.1 6.1 NA
Apr-83 177.73 7.88 169.85 550 93 20 23 a3 NA
Jun-93 177.86 8.33 169.33 150 23 0.6 54 0.5 4
Sep-23 177.66 16.05 167.61 110 14 1.7 az 1.6 NA
Dec-23 177.66 8.95 168.71 110 21 7.2 4.2 10 - 28.75
Feb-94 177.66 8.65 169.01 210 26 1.2 4.7 11 113
Aug-94 177.86 9.76 167.90 7B 9.6 <0.5 2 <0.5 62
Cci-24 177.66 9.62 168.04 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 A4
Jan-95 177.66 6.97 170.69 140 56 14 24 23 NA
May-95 177 .66 7.85 169.81 130 21 28 8.6 8.2 NA
Jul-95 177.66 9.20 168.46 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 MA
Mov-95 177.66 9.68 167,98 <50 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 <1 18
Feh-96 177.66 6.50 171.07 100 2.6 <1 1.6 4.1 42
Apr-26 177.66 8.30 16236 160 37 15 16 H 43
Jul-96 177.66 9.21 168.45 [S1M] 17 15 68 116 27
Qcl-968 177.86 997 167.69 NA NA BA NA NA N&
Oct-956 177.66 NM NM <50 <0.5 <10 <10 <1.0 18
Jan-97 177.66 7.68 169.88 <50 <0.5 <10 <1.0 <1.G 130
Apr-97 177.66 9.15 168.51 <250 <25 <9.0 <5.0 <b,( <50
Jul-97 177.66 9.7 167.95 =50 15 <10 <10 <10 <104
O6l-97 177.66 9.38 168.268 <250 <2.5 <5.0 <5.0 <50 <50
Jan-98 177.66 6.50 171.07 <50 <05 <1.0 1.0 <1.0 <10
Apr-98 177.66 7.90 169.76 <250 <25 <5.0 <5.0 <56.0 <50
Jul-g8 177.66 B.96 168.70 MNA NA Ma NA MNA NA
Jul-28 17766 NM MM <50 <D.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10
Dec-98 177.66 8.32 169.34 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Mar-9¢ 177.66 T 169.95 MNA NA NA NA NA NA
Jun-9g 177 66 8.78 168.88 WA NA NA NA A NA
Sep-09 177.66 9.27 168.39 NA MNA NA NA NA NA
Dec-09 177.66 9.21 168.45 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Mar-00 177.66 6.82 170.84 NA NA MA NA MNA NA
Jun-00 177.66 872 168.94 NA NA MNA NA NA NA
Sep-00 177.66 872 B 168.94 WA NA NA NA NA NA
Dec-00 177.66 a8.61 169.05 NA INA NA NA NA MNA
Mar-01 177.66 8.61 169.05 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Jun-01 177.66 924 168.42 MNA NA NA NA NA NA
Sep-01 177.66 935 168.31 NA NA NA NA MA NA
Dac-01 177.66 853 169.13 NA MA NA NA MNA NA
Mar-02 177.66 8.44 169.22 NA NA NA MNA NA MNA
Jun-02 177.66 10.97 166.68 NA NA NA INA NA NA
Sep-02 177.66 9.27 168.39 MNA NA NA NA NA NA
Dec-02 177.66 .90 170.76 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Mar-03 177.66 8.83 168.83 NA MNA NA NA NA MA
Jun-03 177.66 B.B4 168.82 NA NA NA NA NA NA
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3519 Casirp Valley Blvd, Castro Valley, CA

Table 1
Historical Groundwater Elevations & Analytical Data
TPH-g, BTEX, MtBE

Monitoring Date Top of casing Depth to Groundwater | TPH-g | Benzene | Toluene beEn:::rlle XT::::;S MBE
Woll levation | Groundwater | Elevation | (het) | (o) | (uo) 4 (o)
elevation rounawater eva (l'l'g"-) (LI-QIL) 82608

(fect) [Teat) {fest)

ESE-5 Qct-92 176.08 .22 166.86 1300C 200 3.8 1.2 18 MA
Apr-93 176.08 7.02 162.06 13000 2200 26 730 1000 MNA
Apr-93 176,08 NM MM 13000 2500 25 740 1100 MNA
Jun-93 176.08 10.21 165.87 7600 1500 a.3 170 100 NA
Sep-93 176.08 10.64 165.44 560 19 1.2 0.9 1.8 NA
Dec-93 176.08 9.42 166.66 1700 300 3 76 110 14.07
Feb-94 176.08 9.35 166.73 3500 840 78 20 130 45,33
Aug-94 176.08 B8.76 167.32 2600 210 4.6 %4 4.4 33
Aug-94 176.08 MM NM 2500 230 4.6 13 4.8 32
Oct-94 176.08 B.95 167.13 5600 560 945 75 21 78.2
Qct-94 176.08 NM M 6000 550 10 78 22 77
Jan-95 176.08 5.40 170.68 1900 620 <5 95 15 NA
Jan-85 176.08 NM NM 1600 620 <5 93 7 NA
May-95 176.08 6.48 169.60 5700 1100 <10 180 58 NA
May-85 176.08 NM NM 5300 1100 <10 180 58 NA
Jul-g5 176.08 7.97 168.11 520 15 <0.50 1.7 1.3 NA
Jul-95 176.08 MM NM 460 7.2 <0.50 148 15 NA
Nov-85 176.08 §.39 167.69 B850 39 1.8 7.6 2.7 24
Feb-96 176.08 4.71 171.37 4100 870 6 190 © 140 <50
Apr-96 176,08 7.35 168.73 3000 570 <B 79 100 84
Jul-96 176.08 9.40 166.68 g20 150 1.7 9.3 6.4 25
Qct-96 176.08 9,04 167.04 1100 29 <5 <Bb <5 <50
Oct-98 176.08 NM NM 1100 H <5 <5 <5 <50
Jan-97 176.08 5.82 170.26 2100 880 <25 280 80 <250
Jan-97 176.08 WM MM 2700 910 B.8 280 84 180
Apr-87 176.08 7.24 168.84 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Apr-97 176.08 NM NM <250 79 <5.0 <560 =5.0 <50
Jul-87 176.08 7.86 168.22 1200 <h <10 <10 <190 <100
Jul-97 176.08 NM NM 630 3n <5.0 «5.0 <50 130
Qct-97 176.08 7.91 168.17 <250 5.4 <5.0 <b.0 <5.0 <50
Jan-98 176.08 4,64 171.44 170 7.7 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 130
Apr-98 176.08 8.31 169.77 720 79 =5.0 9 <50 180
Jul-98 176.08 7.43 168,65 NA NA NA MNA NA NA
Jul-98 176.08 NM NM 240 9.8 <1.0 4 <1.0 710
Dec-28 176.08 7.05 169.03 NA MNA NA NA NA NA
Mar-99 176.08 5.00 171.08 <250 «<5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50 <5.0
Jun-99 176.08 7.77 168.31 NA NA NA NA NA "NA
Sep-09 176.08 an 167.97 450 10 <5.0 6.3 =5.0 220
Crec-99 176.08 7.66 168.42 NM NA NA NA NA NA
Mar-00 176.08 5.08 171.00 1700 170 25 45 6.4 140
Jun-00 176.08 7.36 168.72 MM NA NA MNA NA NA
Sep-00 176.08 7.71 168.37 130 0.65 <0.50 0.71 <0.50 a1
Dec-00 176.08 2.36 173.72 MM NA NA NA NA NA
Mar-01 176.08 742 168.66 1000 10.3 <25 11 <75 70.8
Jun-01 176,08 7.92 168.16 NM NA NA NA NA NA
Sep-01 176.26 8.23 168.03 200 0.B68 <0.50 0.55 <1.5 57.5
Dec-01 176.26 7.80 16B8.46 NM NA NA NA WA NA
Mar-02 176.26 6.55 169.71 1300 171 1.35 15.4 1.42 374
Jun-02 176.26 7.83 168.43 NM NA NA NA NA NA
Sep-02 176.26 3.22 168.04 580 9.9 <b.0 <5.0 <5.0 44
Dec-02 176.26 8,58 169.68 NM NA MNA NA MNA NA
Mar-03 176.26 677 169.4% 2100 14 <2.5 15 3 a0
Jun-03 176.26 675 16%.51 NM NA NA NA MA NA
Sep-03 176.26 8.48 167.78 970 10C <5 <0.5 53 . 34
Dec-03 176.26 7.32 165.94 700 6.5 <0.5 3.1 270 34
Feb-04 176.26 5.2% 171.05 2400 H 41 28C 18 24C 29
May-04 176.26 T.50 168.76 1500 260 <05 210 21C 25
Aug-04 178.80 8.28 170.52 680 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 33
Oct-04 178.80 8.26 170.54 a0 <0.5 =Q.5 <0.5 1.4 39
Jan-05 178.80 516 173.64 2400 18 1.4 22 241 26
Apr-05 178.80 6.13 172.67 480D 7.75 1.26 14.3 <1.0 2341

178.80 171.28
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Table 1
Historical Groundwater Elevations & Analytical Data

TPH-g, BTEX, MtBE
3519 Castro Valley Blvd, Castro Valley, CA

_ ] Ethyl Totsi | MBE
Monitoring | |~ |Topofcasing| Depthto Groundwater | TPH-g | Benzene | Toluene |\ o o0 | yylenes {pa/L)
Well elevation' | Groundwater |  Elevation (ngL) | {(ngl) (nofl) (/L) (L) 6260B
{feet) {foct) tieet)

MW-6 Jut-95 179.24 10.00 169.24 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA
Nov-95 179.24 10.44 168.80 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <5.0
Feb-96 179.24 7.68 171.56 <30 <Q.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10
Apr-96 179.24 933 169.91 <50 <0.5 <10 <10 <1.0 <10
Jul-96 179.24 10.1¢ 169,14 <50 <05 <1.0 <10 <1.0 <10
Oct-96 179.24 11.00 168.24 =50 <0.5 <1.0 1.0 <10 <10
Jan-97 179.24 8.70 170.54 <50 <0.5 =1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10
Apt-97 179.24 1016 169.08 <50 <0.5 <1.0 =1.0 <1.0 <10
Jul-97 179.24 10.66 168.58 <50 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10
Oct-97 178.24 10.25 168.99 <50 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10
Jan-98 17%.24 7.76 171.48 <50 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10
Apr-98 17924 9.10 170.14 <50 <05 <1.0 <1.0 =1.0 <10
Jul-98 179.24 10.40 168.84 NA MNA NA NA NA NA
Jul-98 179.24 N NM <50 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1
Dec-98 179.24 9.40 169.84 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Mar-92 179.24 910 170.14 MNA NA MNA NA NA NA
Jun-99 179.24 9.79 162,45 MNA NA NA NA NA NA
Sep-92 179.24 10.10 16814 NA NA NA WA NA NA
Dec-89 179.24 9.97 168.27 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Mar-00 179.24 8.56 170.68 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Jun-00 179.24 9.1 i70.13 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Sep-00 179.24 9.77 169.47 MA NA NA NA NA NA
Dec-00 172.24 917 170.07 NA NA MNA NA NA NA
Mar-01 178.24 9.82 169.42 NA NA NA NA MA MNA
Jun-01 179.24 1019 169.05 NA NA NA MA MA NA
Sep-01 179.24 10.25 168.99 NA NA NA NA MA MNA
Dec-01 179.24 2.75 169.49 NA NA ANA NA NA NA
Mar-02 179.24 9.53 16¢.71 MA N& MA NA NA NA
Jun-02 179.24 9.87 168.37 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Sep-02 179.24 9.49 169.75 MNA NA MA NA NA NA
Dec-02 179.24 8.39 170.85 NA MA NA MNA NA NA
Mar-03 179.24 9.40 169.84 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Jun-03 179.24 9.71 169.53 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Sep-03 179.24 10.21 169.03 <50 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20
Dec-03 179.24 9.66 169.58 <50 0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5b
Feb-04 179.24 7.83 171.41 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5
May-04 179.24 9.75 169.49 =50 0.5 <0.5 =0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Aug-04 181.80 10.28 171.52 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
Oct-04 181.80 2.91 171.89 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 =0.5
Jan-05 181.80 8.40 173.40 «<H0 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <i.5
Apr-05 181.80 2.04 172.76 <200 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5

181.80 994 171.86 <200 <(.500 <200 <0.500 <1.00 <0.500
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l Tabie 1
: Historical Groundwater Elevations & Analytical Data
TPH-g, BTEX, MtBE
I 3519 Castro Valley Blvd, Castro Valiey, CA
Monitoring Date | Top of casing Drepth to Groundwater | TPH-g | Benzene | Toluene beE:::rlxe x;cgna;s (M::S
l Well elevation' | Groundwater |  Elevation (nol) | (poll) {natL) (ue/L) ( b
pa/L} B260B
(feet} {fest) (feet)
MwW-7 Jul-95 176.55 9.25 167.30 <50 0.54 0.54 «0.50 <1.0 NA
Nov-95 176.55 9.73 166.82 1100 <10 <10 <10 <20 4000
Fab-96 176.55 6.48 170.07 610 <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 2500
Feb-9& 176.95 N NM 280 <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 2600
Apr-96 176.55 8.37 168.18 110 <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 3500
Apr-96 176.55 NM NM 230 <0.50 <1.0 <1.¢ <1.0 3500
Jul-96 176.55 9.24 167.31 230 <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1,0 4296
Jul-96 176.55 NM NM 220 <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 4406
Oct-96 176.55 10.08 166.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Oct-96 176.55 NM NM 1600 <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 «<1.0 3coe
Jan-97 176.55 7.51 169.04 <50 0.63 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 2600
Apr-97 176.55 8.79 167.76 NA MNA NA NA NA NA
l Apr-97 176.55 MM NM 1500 <050 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 3600
Apr-97 176.5% NM NM 7700 3500 <25 74 a7 <250
Jul-97 176,55 2.50 167.05 1400 <0.50 <10 <1.0 <1.0 2800
Oct-97 176.55 9.19 167.36 420 <C.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 560
Jan-98 176.55 6.45 170.10 3100 =0.50 <1.0 <1.0 1.4 2300
Apr-98 176.55 8.02 168.53 3800 <C.50 =1.0 <1.0 <1.0 3800
Jul-98 176.55 6.88 167.67 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Jul-98 176.55 NM NM 500 <2.5 <5.0 <50 <5.0 <50
Jul-98 176.55 MM NM 4700 <12 <25 <25 <25 4700
l Dec-98 176.55 §.62 167.93 NA MNA NA NA MNA NA
Mar-99 176.55 7.52 169.02 3800 <1.0 <10 <1.0 <1.0 3800
Jun-99 176.55 9.63 166.92 NA NA NA MA NA MNA
Sep-99 176.55 9.39 167.16 140 <10 <10 <10 <10 3800
Dec-9¢ 176.55 9.94 166.61 MNA NA NA NA NA NA
Mar-00 176.55 B8.72 169.83 <h0 <0,50 <C.50 <0.50 <0.50 " 1400
Jun-00 178.55 7.38 169.17 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Sep-00 176.55 9,18 167.37 190 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 580
Dec-00 176.55 8.13 168.42 NA NA NA NA MNA NA
Mar-01 176.55 8.98 167.57 1300 «<0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 1460
Jun-01 176.55 9.68 166.87 NA NA NA MNA NA NA
Sep-01 176.55 9.80 166.75 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 94.9
Dec-01 176.55 9.26 167.29 MNA NA NA NA NA NA
Mar-02 176.556 8.69 167.86 800 <0.50 <Q.50 <0.50 <1.0 952
I Jun-02 176.55 9.06 167.49 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Sep-02 176.55 0.23 167.32 260 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <20 580
Dec-02 176.55 7.7 168.78 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Mar-03 176.55 8.30 168.25 620 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 1100
Jun-03 176.55 9.51 167.04 NA MNA NA NA WA NA
Sep-03 176.55 9.52 167.03 <E0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 460
Dec-03 176.55 8.99 167.56 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 420
Feb-04 176.55 8.55 170.00 <50 <0.5 <05 <(.5 <0.5 220
May-04 176.55 8.80 167.65 =50 <0.5 <05 <Q.5 <0.5 830
Aug-04 17¢.11 0.58 169.53 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <Q.5 750
l Qct-04 17911 9.20 169.91 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 550
Jan-05 179.11 725 171.86 <50 2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <20 250
Apr-05 179.11 794 17117 <200 =0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 285
l Jul-05 179.11 9.08 170.03 <400 <1.00 <4.00 <1.00 <2.00 452
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Table 1
Historical Groundwater Elevations & Analytical Data

TPH-g, BTEX, MIBE
3518 Castro Valiey Blvd, Castro Valley, CA

Monitoring
Well

QC-2

SOMA-1

Date

Top of casing
elevation *
(feet)

Depth to
Groundwater
{fest)

Groundwater
Elevation
(Feet)

TPH-q
{paL)

Benzene

{nalt)

Toluene

{ugfl)

Ethyl
benzene

{noil)

Total
Xylenea

(ngiL})

MBE

(ng/L}
82608

Nov-95 176.34 8.29 168.05 8,300 75 53 670 140
Feb-96 176.34 4.99 171.35 2,300 33 <10 190 216 <100
Apr-96 176.34 6.09 170.25 2,000 390 <10 150 26 <250
Apr-93 M NM NM <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
Jur-g3 NM NM N# <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 NA
Sep-93 MM NM NM <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <).5 NA
Dec-93 NM NM NM <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
Feb-94 NM NM NM <50 =0.5 =0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NaA
Aug-94 NI NM NM <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 NA
Qct-94 NM NM NM <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 NA
Jan-95 L] NM NM <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <1.0 NA
May-95 NM NM NM <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(0.50 <1.0 NA
Jul-95 NM NM NM <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA
Nov-95 NM NM M <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <5.0
Felk-268 MM NM NM <50 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10
Apr-96 NRA NM NM =50 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 =10
Jul-26 NM NM NM <50 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10
Aug-04 180.95 11.53 169.42 B4 =<0.5 <0.5 1.5C 22 2100
Oct-04 180.95 10.41 170.54 56 <0.5 <Q.5 13C 14C 1600 .

[somaz

178.99

Aug-04 10.69 168.30 <50 <0.5 <0.5 Q.5 <05 0.8
Oct-04 178.99 10.75 16R.24 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 2.4
Jan-08 178.99 9.45 169.54 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 1.1
Apr-05 178.99 10.46 168.53 <200 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5
Jul-05 178.99 11.81 167.18 <200 <2.00 <0.500 <100 <0.500
|sOmA-3 Aug-04 176.81 9.97 166.84 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Oct-04 176.81 9.59 187.22 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Jan-05 176.81 823 168.58 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Apr-05 178.61 8.64 168.17 <200 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10 <0.5
Jul-05 176.61 9.60 167.21 <200 <0.500 <2.00 <0.500 <1.00 <0.500
SOMA-4 Aug-04 176.94 9.44 167.50 140 0.98 «0.5 <0.5 11
Oct-04 176.94 9.1 167.03 150 <05 <0.5 <0.5 8.8
Jan-05 176.94 8.36 168.58 500 37 <5 <0.5 7.6
Apr-05 17604 7.89 169.05 <200 0.74 <0.5 3.21 <1.0 5.65
<2,00 <1.00 7.00

176.94

11.62

165.32

<200

<{1.500

0.560

Motes:

< Not detected above laboratory reporting limit.

1 Tap of Casing Elevations were resurveyed by Kier & Wright Engineers Surveyors of Pleasanton, CA on June 21, 2004.

£ Presence confirmed, but RPD between columns exceeds 40%.
H:  Heavier hydrocarbans contributed to the quantitation.
NA: Not Anglyzed. Due to construstion activities in the Third Quarter 2003, which

consisted of the replacement of the USTs and dispensers, welis ESE-1 & ESE-2 were inaccessible.
WM: Not Measured
Z: Sample exhihits unknown single peak or peaks.

The Third Quarter 2003 was the first time that SOMA analyzed groundwater samples at the site.

The Third Quarter 2004 was tha first tims that SOMA analyzed groundwater samplas at wells SOMA-1 to SOMA-4.
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Table 2

Historical Groundwater Analytical Data

Gasoline Oxygenates & Lead Scavengers
3519 Castro Valley Bivd, Castro Valley, CA

Monitaring Date TBA DIPE ETBE TAME | ETHANOL | 1,2-DCA| EDB
Well Qo) | (o) | @on) | @on) | @on) | (en) | men)
ESE-1 Jun-03 <400 <10 <10 18 NA NA NA
Sep-03 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Dec-03 290 <1.0 <1.0 8.5 <2,000 <1.0 <1.0
Feb-04 410 <05 <(.5 9.7 <1000 <0.5 <0.5
May-04 190 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1000 <0.5 <0.5
Aug-04 180 <Q.5 <0.5 <05 <1000 <0.5 <0.5
Oct-04 270 <0.7 <(.7 4.4 <1400 9.9 <Q0.7
Jan-05 280 <1.3 <1.3 <1.3 <2,500 <1.3 <1.3
Apr-05 144 <2.15 <2.15 <86 <4300 <2.15 <2.15
Jul-05 119 <2.15 <2.15 <8.60 <4300 <215 __:2.15
ESE-2 Jun-03 <4000 <100 <100 <100 NA NA NA
Sep-03 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Dec-03 500 <13 <13 77 <25,000 <13 <13
Feb-04 1200 <0.5 <0.5 a2 <1000 <05 <0.5
May-04 2400 <10 <10 25 <20,000 <10 <10 -
Aug-04 2300 <25 <2.5 12 <5000 <25 <2.5
Qct-04 1800 <3.6 <3.6 8.6 <7100 <3.6 <3.6
Jan-05 470 «<8.3 <8.3 28 <17.,000 <8.3 <8.3
Apr-05 <10.8 <2.15 <2.15 17.9 <4300 <215 <2.15
Jul-05 109 <2.15 «<2.15 9.70 <4300 <2.15 <2.15

Jun-03| <200 l
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Table 2

Historical Groundwater Analytical Data

Gasoline Oxygenates & Lead Scavengers
3519 Castro Valley Blvd, Castro Valley, CA

<0.500

<0.500

«2.00

Monitoring Date TBA DIPE ETBE TAME | ETHANOL | 1,2-DCA| EDB
Well (o) | we) | @om) | @om) | o) | (o) | (o)
ESE-5 Sep-03 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1000 <0.5 <0.5
Dec-03 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1,000 <0.5 <0.5

Feb-04 <10 <(0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1,000 <0.5 <0.5

May-04 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1,000 <05 <0.5

Aug-04 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1,000 <05 <0.5

Oct-04 <10 <(0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1000 <0.5 <0.5

Jan-05 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1000 <0.5 <0.5

Apr-05 17 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 <1000 <0.5 <0.5

Jul-05 <10.0 <1000 <0.500

«<(0.500

MW-6 Sep-03 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1000 <0.5 <0.5
Dec-03 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1,000 <0.5 <0.5
Feb-04 <10 <0.5 <(.5 <(.5 <1,000 <0.5 <0.5
May-04 <10 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 <1,000 <(0.5 <0.5
Aug-04 <10 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <1,000 <0.5 <0.5
Oct-04 <10 <D.5 <0.5 <(0.5 <1000 <0.5 <0.5
Jan-05 <10 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <1000 <0.5 <0.5
Apr-05 <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 <1000 <0.5 <(.5
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Table 2
Historical Groundwater Analytical Data

Gasoline Oxygenates & Lead Scavengers
3519 Castro Valley Blvd, Castro Valley, CA

4300

Monitoring [ " TBA [ DIPE | ETBE | TAME | ETHANOL[12-DCA| EDB
Well o) | oy | won) | @on) | mon) | @on) | (gt
MW-7 Sep-03 | <10 <0.5 <0.5 9.8 <1000 <05 | <05
Dec-03 | <25 <1.3 <1.3 8.1 <2500 <3 | <13
Feb-04 <10 <0.5 <0.5 9.9 <1000 <D.5 <0.5
May-04 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1,000 <05 <0.5
Aug04 | <25 <13 <13 19 <2500 <13 | <13
Oct-04 | <100 <5.0 <5.0 11 10,000 | <50 | <5.0
Jan-05 | <40 2.0 2.0 51 <4,000 20 | <20
Apr-0s | 262 <0.5 <05 | 457 <1000 <05 | <05-
Jul-os | 558 | <too | <1.00 | 102 <2000 | <1.00 | <1.00
SOMA-1 Aug04 | 2300 | <6.3 <6.3 53 <13000 | <63 | <6.3
Oct-04 | 2400 <13 <13 36 <25000 | <13 <13
Jan05 | 530 <3.1 <3.1 71 <6,300 <3.1 <31
Apr-05 | <275 | <55 <5.5 <22 | <1100 | <55 | <55

SOMA-3

SOMA-4

Aug-04 <10 <0.5 <(.5 <Q.5 <1000 _20.5 <0.5
Qct-04 <10 <0.5 <(.5 <(.5 <1,000 <0.5 <0.5
Jan-05 <10 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <1,000 <0.5 <0.5
Apr-05 <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 <1000 <0.5 <0.5
<0.500 <2.00 <1000 <0.500 | <0.500
Aug-04 <10 <0.5
Oct-04 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1,000 <0.5 <0.5
Jan-05 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1,000 <0.5 <0.5
Apr-05 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 <1000 <0.5 <0.5
Jul-05 <10.0 <0.500 | <2.00 <1000 <0,500 | <0.500

<0.500
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Table 2

Historical Groundwater Analytical Data

Gasoline Oxygenates & Lead Scavengers
3519 Castre Valley Blvd, Castro Valley, CA

Monitoring Date TBA DIPE ETBE TAME | ETHANOL |1,2-DCA| EDB
Well (no/l) | (pofl) | (uoit) | (uall) (po/L) (no/l) | (uo/l)
Notes:

< : Not detected above laboratory reporting limit.

NA: Not Analyzed. Due to construction activities in the Third Quarter 2003, which
consisted of the replacement of the USTs and dispensers, wells ESE-1 & ESE-2 were inaccessible.

The Third Quarter 2003 was the first time that SOMA analyzed groundwater samples

at the Site.

The Third Quarter 2004 was the first time that SOMA analyzed groundwater samples
at wells SOMA-1 to SOMA-4,

Gasoline Cxygenates:
TBA: tertiary butyl alcohol
DIPE: isopropyl ether
ETBE: ethyl tertiary butyl ether
TAME: methyl tertiary amyi ether

Ethanol

Lead Scavengers:
1,2-DCA: 1,2-Dichloroethane
EDB: 1,2-Dibromoethane
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APPENDIX A

SOMA’s Groundwater Monitoring Procedures

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.



Field Activities

On July 7, 2005, SOMA's field crew conducted a groundwater monitoring event
in accordance with the procedures and guidelines of the ACHCS. During this
groundwater monitoring event, five on-site monitoring wells (ESE-1, ESE-2,
ESE-5, MW-8, and SOMA-1) and four off-site monitoring wells (MW-7, SOMA-2
to SOMA-4} were monitored. Figure 2 illustrates the locations of the wells.

The depth to groundwater in each monitoring well was measured from the top of
the casing to the nearest 0.01 foot using an electric sounder. The top of the
casing elevation data and the depth to groundwater in each monitoring well were
used to calculate the groundwater elevation.

Appendix B details the survey datum.

Prior to the collection of samples, each well was purged using a battery operated
2-inch diameter pump (Model ES-60 DC). In order to ensure that the final
samples were in equilibrium with (and representative of) the surrounding
groundwater, during purging several samples were taken for field measurements
of pH, temperature and EC. The field parameters were measured using a Hanna
pH, conductivity, and temperature meter. The equipment was calibrated at the
Site using standard solutions and procedures provided by the manufacturer.

Appendix B details the field measurements taken during the monitoring event.

The purging of the wells continued until the parameters for pH, temperature and
EC stabilized or three casing volumes were purged. Once the purging at each
location was complete, a groundwater sample was collected. The groundwater
samples were transferred into four 40-mL VOA vials and preserved with
hydrochloric acid. The vials were then sealed to prevent the development of air
bubbles within the headspace. After the groundwater samples were collected,
they were placed into an ice-filled cooler. A chain of custody (COC) form was
written for all of the samples and was submitted to the laboratory along with the
groundwater sampies. On July 7, 2005, SOMA’s field crew delivered the
groundwater samples to Pacific Analytical Laboratory in Alameda, California.

Laboratory Analysis

Pacific Analytical Laboratory, a state certified laboratory, analyzed the
groundwater samples for TPH-g, BTEX, MtBE, gasoline oxygenates, and lead
scavengers. Samples for TPH-g, BTEX, MIBE, gasoline oxygenates, and lead
scavengers measurements were prepared using EPA Method 5030B and
analyzed using Method EPA 8260B.

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.




Appendix B

Table of Elevations & Coordinates on Monitoring Wells

Measured by Kier Wright Civil Engineers Surveyors, Inc.
&
Field Measurements of Physical and Chemical

Properties of the Groundwater Samples Collected
During the Third Quarter 2005

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.
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ENVIRONBMENTAL EMNCGINEERING, ING

Well No.: Ese-( Project No.: 2761
Casing Diameter: 2 inches Address: 3519 Castro Valley Blvd
Depth of Well; A 8. oofeet Castro Valley, CA
Top of Casing Elevation: &0 .24 feet Date: July 7, 2005
Depth to Groundwater: . 7Y feet Sampler: Tony Perini
Groundwater Elevation: |7 o -3@_ fest Mehran Nowroozi
Water Column Height: £ Y. 24 feet
Purged Volume: | 7 gallons
Purging Method: Bailer O Pump =Sl
Sampling Method: Bailer = Pump O
Color: No =~ Yes [ Describe:
Sheen: Noe @7 Yes D Describe:
Odor: No cdl Yes O Describe:
Field Measurements:
y Vol Temp E.C.
Time {galions} PH {°c) (usicmy)
20wty £ SopadEp ,W""':‘?/_’;""? e/l
2D £ o | 5.7 2/ 30|  Jovg
2.3 for Vi 6.2 20,0 I§74
2:58 frt /7 | e (7.7 E&
2 7 L rtp7fon
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ErIRONMHERTAL ENCGINEERING, ING

Well No.: cCE~ 2 Project No.: 2761

Casing Diameter: 2. inches Address: 3519 Castro Valley Blvd
Depth of Well: 2. 50 feet Castro Valley, CA
Top of Casing Elevation: }$0.79 feet Date: July 7, 2005
Depth to Groundwater: /U0, ¥ E feet Sampier: Tony Perini
Groundwater Elevation: 170.3% feet Mehran Nowroozi
Water Column Height: Vd 6. OF feet

Purged Volume: /6 gallons

Purging Method: Bailer O Pump &

Sampling Method: ~ Bailer rd Pumnp a

Color: ‘ No = Yes O - Describe:

Sheen: No & Yes O Describe:;

Odor: ' No ©of Yes O Describe:

Field Measurements:

- Vol Temp E.C.
. Time (galions) PH (') {usicm)
A2 3 fy SSrles  Pupprre del
232l P Yo 7.5 27,7 s 2oo

R2TGF ge .88 /7.Fv iy
225 /& & 87 /EXT e
2L3E v Sasto ey
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ENVIROMNPMENTAL ENGINEERING, INC

oo

Well No.: ESE-S Project No.: 2761
Casing Diameter: Z inches Address: 3518 Castro Valley Bivd
Depth of Wall: 24  fest Castro Valley, CA
Top of Casing Elevation: | 7§ .80 feet Date: July 7, 2005
Depth to Groundwater: 2,5’ 2. fegt Sampler: Tony Perini
Groundwater Elevation: |77 .29 feet Mehran - Nowroozi
Water Column Height: / é, Y8 feet
Purged Volume: /& gallons
Purging Method: Bailer O Pump e
Sampling Method: Bailer &~ Pump O
Color: No & Yes U Describe:
Sheen: No &~ Yes O Describe:
Odor: ' No O Yes @~  Describe: 5/2’?414 /«'.7427
7 1
Field Measurements:
Time Vol H Temp E.C.
(gallons) P (°C) (usicm)
SO3 Yot Aplprrs cet/)
= 7
[CE % < F.oo 2.0 L2
[/ [y £ &.72 | ALl /230
SR Py V4 DrELED
e S Gt s
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EFNYVIRONMMERTAL ENGINEERING, INC

Well No.: WM 4 ~ Project No.: 2761
Casing Diameter: "2 inches Address: - 3519 Castro Valley Bivd
~ Depth of Well: 29 Lo feet Castro Valiey, CA
Top of Casing Elevation: {5}, D0 feet Date: July 7, 2005
Depth to Groundwater: F @Y feet Sampler: Tony Perini
Groundwater Elevation: i'? | & feet Mehran Nowrcozi
Water Column Height: /7 , ( & feet
Purged Volume: /& gallons
Purging Method: Bailer O Pump =g
Sampling Method: Bailer & Pump O
Color: No O Yes @  Describe: Mugéé/
7
Sheen: No @~ Yes O Describe:
Odor: No 27 Yes O Describe;
Field Measurements:
. Vol Temp E.C.
Time {gallons) PH (°c) (us/cm)
frd P e
S22l ot 2 | 724 Zlze 270
27 g 55| w92 /¥ Po v
AR pra /2 2 9% /757 7Zo
e P /5 o8/ /T e Gie
Jr A2 A7 S @t fED
. Fd




ErVIRCORBMENTAL ERNGINEERING, IR

Well No.: 7 Ld Project No.: 2761

Casing Diameter: Z- inches Address: 3519 Castro Valley Blvd
Depth of Well: 20, 3% feet Castro Valley, CA

Top of Casing Elevation: 7719, { ( feet Date: July 7, 2005

Depth to Groundwater: ?. o8  feet Sampler: Tony Perini
Groundwater Elevation: | 70.0 Yeet ' Mehran Nowroozi
Water Column Height: .2/, 24 feet

Purged Volume: \ G gallons

Purging Method: Bailer O Pump g

Sampling Method: Bailer &~ Pump O

Color: No O Yes @ Describe: C—/ 0'-@%/

Sheen: No = Yes O Describe:

Odor: No O Yes B Describe: St setw  opof
7 7

Field Measurements:

Vol Temp E.C.

Time (galions) | PH (°C) (usicm)

\‘\1311 s @\-».«?-\.bﬂ.,/

123 oy 2 173/ Rezo| /o
/137 4 6.5 | 707 | /850 Fzv
Yerd sk /2 6.9 /8. §o F¥o
et /6 Al [Fee | ST
g K hnfA

' ‘




ENHIRONMENT_'AL ENGINEERING, ING

2761
3518 Castro Valley Bivd

Castro Valley, CA

July 7, 2005
Tony Perini
Mehran Nowroozi

Well No.: Soafd-/ " Project No.:
Casing Diameter: 2~  inches Address:
Depth of Well: 29. %2  feet '
Top of Casing Elevation: J R0 . Q{ faet Date:
Depth to Groundwater: /€ 2/ feet Sampler:
Groundwater Elevation: 10 ."71'[' feet
Water Column Height: /7. /% feet
Purged Volume: /7 gallons
Purging Method: Bailer O Pump g
Sampling Method: Bailer & Pump O
Color: No El/ Yes O Describe:
Sheen: No & Yes C Describe:
Odor: No =7 Yes O Describe:
Field Measurements:
- Vol Temp EC.
Time (galions) | P (°cy . (us/cm)
S Sttty fhegioty e/
S A 2.0 | £.9%9 | Tac r | /5T
P g 65 | 6.9 sRgr | ¢/t
204 P /2 N 14 JB¥e | Jite
2:8F Fry /9 &8 fFe | /30
R A0 7 S oreeie fir,




ENVIRONMENTAL ENMNGINEERING, INC

/)b'lf 7‘? j;ﬁ Q,‘?%%’Z’ﬁ/ 27 L»{/.:://: lefé-"
Wl Juryed wri7p a baile-

‘Well No.: Sonzd -2 Project No.: 2761
Casing Diameter: 2. inches Address: 3519 Castro Valley Blvd
' l Depth of Well: /.70 feet _ : Castio Valley, CA
Top of Casing Eievation: | Zﬁ . ﬂj feet Date: July 7, 2005
l Depth to Groundwater: [/ 81 feet Sampler: Tony Perini
Groundwater Elevation: | 6. \2 feet Mehran Nowroozi
Water Column Height: 2.£ 9 feet
l Purged Volume: = gallons
l Purging Method: Bailer a” Pump o
' Sampling Method: Bailer &~ Pump O
l Color: No E/ Yes =~ Describe: _A O e i B H— a/oowﬁé
Sheen: No m/ Yes O Describe:
l Cdor: No G/ Yes O Describe:
l Field Measurements:
Time Vol H Temp E.C.
{galions) P (') {(usicm)
NN S+ ] N
I Wy P 1 Ol 2.59] 2y 220
. [ Az 1 .3 a2 290
W) { Aom = 7.9¢]  49¢ | 2
I 3o et S gy




ErNYIPOMNMENTAL ENGINEERING, IMNG

2761

3518 Castro Valley Blvd
Castro Valley, CA

July 7, 2005

Tony Perini

Mehran Nowroozi

el oredy

4

Well No.: SomA -2 Project No.:
Casing Diameter: Z-  inches Address:
Depth of Weil: (Y. o feet
Top of Casing Elevation: 176 -4 | feet Date:
Depth to Groundwater: 7. &0 foet Sampler:
Groundwater Elevation: l 57 21 feet
Water Column Height: 5./ feet
- Purged Volume: ﬁ gallons
'Purging Method: Bailer O Pump 87
Sampling Method: Baller &~ Pump O
Color: No O Yes &~ -Describe:
Sheen: No & Yes O Describe:
Odor: No o Yes O Describe:
Field Measurements:
. Vol Temp E.C.
Time (galions) PH (°C) (usfem)
/P5T s e A
- L 4 i
SO 2 gy e 230 | 2l e /30
Je; Y Ay s e AL AN J2Ye
SO 56 rRen7 S0 J.o3 | 20 20 /2.0
ARt  Grpetd s
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EHNVIRONMEMTAL EBEHGINEERING, INC

Somh-+

2761

3519 Castro Valley Blvd
Castro Valiey, CA

July 7, 2005

Tony Perini

Mehran Nowrooz

clo wly

" Well No.: Project No.:
Casing Diameter: Z—~  inches Address:
Depth of Well: 22.4.5 feet
Top of Casing Elevation: | 7E ﬁ "f fost Date:
Depth to Groundwater: _//. ¢ Z feet Sampler:
Groundwater Elevation: 169 32 feet
Water Column Height: -  //. €3 feet
Purged Voiume: [¢ __ galions
Purging Method: Bailer 0O Pump =g
Sampling Method: Bailer 2~ Pump O
Colar: No D Yes =~  Describe:

- Sheen: No & Yes O Describe:
Odor: No 2 Yes O Describe:
Field Measurements;

- Vol Temp E.C.
Tlme {(gallons) PH (°c) (usicm)
JO- 2o P S Pm oo fm&:q,mgy el
7822 2.0 6.8 =7 //Fo
/G 3% B Se 685 | wde| Sewo
SO 37 At /Z &80 | Roge GEp
SO e [ ,rws?f/m




| Appendix C

Chain of Custody Form and Laboratory Report
for the |

Third Quarter 2005 monitoring event

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.




BBt Pacific Anaslbyvtical Lalbroratary
gvranr. S, Swite 203 :
LA DS 0 Phone (3510) 864-03d4

14 July 2005

Mansour Sepehr

SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc.
2680 Bishop Dr., Suite 203

San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: 3519 Castro Valley Bivd

Woark Order Number: 5070004

This Laboratory report has been reviewed for technical correctness and completeness. This entire report
was reviewed and approved by the Laboratory Director or the Direcfor's designee, as verified by the
following signature.

Sincerely,

AL f? o pA i

5
&

Maiid Akhavan
Laboratorv Director




851 West
{Mameda,
- 1570-B64




SOMA Environmental Engineering Int.
2680 Bishop Dr., Suite 203
San Ramon CA, 94583

Project: 351% Castro Valley Blvd

Project Number: 2761
Project Manager: Mansour Sepehr

Reported:

14-Jul-05 13:21

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample 11} Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received

ESE-1 S070004-01 Water 07-Jul-05 15:00 07-Jul-05 16:18
ESE-2 5070004-02 Water 07-Iul-05 14:38 07-Jul-05 16:18
ESE-5 5070004-03 Water 07-Il-0513:15 07-Jul-05 16:18
MW-4 5070:004-04 Water 07-Tul-05 13:43 07-Jul-05 16:18
MW-7 5070004-05 Water 07-Iul-05 11:47 07-Jul-05 16:18
SOMA-1 507G004-06 Water 07-iu]-05 14:10 07-Jul-05 16:18
SOMA-2 507¢004-07 Water 07-Jul-0511:20 07-Jul-05 16:18
SOMA-3 5070004-08 Water 07-Jul-05 11:00 07-Jul-05 16:18
SOMA-4 507¢004-09 Water 07-Jul-03 106:40 07-Jul-05 16:18

Pacific Analytical Laboratory

The results in this report apply to the samples analvzed in accordence with the chain of

custody document. This aralvticel report must be reproduced in its entivety.
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SOMA Environmental Engineering Tng, Project: 3519 Castro Valley Blvd
2680 Bishop Dr., Suite 203 Project Number: 2761 Reported:
San Ramom CA, 94533 Project Manager: Mansour Sepehr 14-Jul-05 13:21

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Pacific Analytical Laboratory

. Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Linits Dilution Batch Preparcd Analyzed Meathod Notes

ESE-1 (5070004-01RE1) Water Sampled: 07-Jul-05 15:00 Received: 07-Jul-05 16:18

Gaseline (C6-C12) 1940 B6G  ugn 43 BGSIDI  07-JukDS  13-Ju-05  EPA 8260B
Benzene - 440 2.15 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene 15.7 215 " " " " - "
mé&p-Xylene 14.1 430 " " "o " - "
o-xylene 6.90 2.15 " " . " " “
Taeluene 155 8.60 " " i " " “
Surrogate: 4-Bromaofluorohenzene 97.2% 70-130 " " n "
Surrogate: Ditbromaflunromethane 08 % 70-130 " " n "
Suprogate: Perdewterotoluene 96.6 % 70-130 " " n "
MTBE 80.6 2.15 " 4.3 " o " "
DITE ND 215 " " " " " "
ETBE ND 2.15 " " " " " "
TAME ND 8.60 " " " " . "
TBA 1m 43.0 " . " " "
1,2-dichloroethane ND 2.15 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB} ND 215 " " " u »
Ethanol ND 4300 " " " " " "

ESE-2 (S070004-02RE1) Water  Sampled: 07-Jul-05 14:38 Received: 07-Jul-05 16:18

Gasoline (C6-C12) ND 860 ugd 43 BGSI01 07-Jul0s 13-Julk05 EPA 8260
Benzene ND 2,15 " n " N N p
Ethylbenzene ND 2.15 " i " " " "
md&p-Xylene ND 430 " " " " "

o-xylene ND 215 " " " " "

Toluene : ND 860 n " " . o "
Surragate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 92.2% 70-130 i " v v
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 113 % 70-130 " . v w
Surrogate: Perdeuterololuens 07.4 % 70-130 " " " "
MTBE 378 2.13 " 43 " " "
DIPE ND 215 " " " " " "
ETBE ND 2,15 " " " " “ "
TAME 9.70 8.60 " " " . o "
TBA 149 43,0 " " " . o "
1,2-dichloracthane ' ND 215 " " " . o "
Pacific Analytical Laboratory The resulls in this veport apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain f

custody document, This aralytical report puwt be reproduced in its entivery.
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SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc, Project: 3519 Castro Valley Blvd
2630 Bishap Dr., Suite 203 : Project Number: 2761 Reported:
San Ramon CA, 943583 Project Manager: Mansour Sepehr 14-Jul-05 13:21

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
- Pacific Analytical Laboratory

Reporting,
Analyte Result Lirrst Units Dilution Balch Prepared Analyzed Methed Notes

ESE-2 (5070004-02RE1) Water Sampled: 07-Jul-05 14:38 Received: 67-Jul-05 16:18

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 2.15 ug/l 43 BG5(401 © 07-hul-05 13-Jui-05 EPA 8260R
Ethanol ND 4300 . " . : " " M

ESE-5 (5070004-03) Water Sampled: 07-Jul-05 13:15 Received: 07-Jul-05 16:18

Gasoline (C6-C12) 3240 200 ugd 1 BG51401  07-julk05  12-Jul-05  EPA 8260B
Benzene 0.780 0.500 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene 1.18 0.500 " “ “ " " »
mép-Xylene ' ND 1.00 " “ " " " "
o-xylene ND 0.500 " “ " " " "
Toluene ND 2.00 " " " " » n
Surrogate: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 102 % 70-130 4 " ” "
Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethane 163 % 70-130 " » n "
Surrogate: Perdeuterotoluene 161 % 70-130 " v “ "
MTBE 36.6 0.300 " " " " " "
DIPE ND 3.300 " " " " " "
ETBE ND 0.500 " " " " " "
TAME ND 2.00 - . " " " "
TBA ND 10.0 " “ " " " "
1,2-dichloroethane ND 0.300 " i » " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND .500 " " - " " .
Ethanol ND 1000 " " " “ " "

MW-6 (3070004-04) Water Sampied: 07-Jul-05 13:43 Received: 07-Jul-05 16:18

Gasoline (C6-C12) ND 200 ugl I BGSO  07Juk05  12mM05 EPA8260B
Benzene ND 0.500 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.500 " " " " " "
mép-Xylene ND 1.60 " " " “ " "
o-xylene ND 0.500 " " " " " w
Toluene ND 2.00 " " " “ " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 935.0% 70-131 “ " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofinoromethane 103 % 70-130 " " " "
Surrogate: Perdeuterotoluene 07.8% 70-130 " " " n
MTBE ND 0.500 " " o " "
DIPE ND 0,500 " " " " " ) "
ETBE ND 0.560 " " " " " "
TAME ND 2.60 " " " o " "
TBA ND 10.0 " " " " " "
Pacific Anakytical Laboratory The resulis in this report apply fo the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain ef

custody decument. This aralytical report must be reproduced in ity entirety.
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SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc, Project: 3519 Castro Valley Blvd
2680 Bishop Dr., Suite 203 Project Number: 2761 Reported:
San Ramon CA, 94583 . Projact Manﬂger_' Mansour Sepehr 14-Tnd-05 13:21

r
i

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608
Pacific Analytical Laboratory

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Diliiton Baich Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

MW-6 (3070004-04) Water Sampled: 07-Jul-05 13:43 Received: 07-Jul-05 16:18

1.2-dichloroethane ND 500 ug/l 1 BGS14GL  07-Tul-05 12-Jul-05 EPA 82608
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.500 " " " u " "
Ethanol ND 1060 " n " " " "

MW-7 (5070004-05RE1) Water Sampled: 07-Jul05 11:47 Received: 07-Jul-05 16:18

Gasoline {C6-C12) ND 400 u/l 2 BG51401  07-Ju)-05 13-Jul-03 EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 1.00 " " " » N "
Ethylbenzene ND 1.00 " " B » C o N
mép-Xylene ND 2,00 " o " " M N
o-xylens ND 1.00 " " " " w o M
Toluene NBD 4,00 " " " » " "
Siurrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 04.8% 70-130 " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 113 % 70-130 " “ " v
Surrogate: Perdeuterotoluene ©OR6.6% 76-130 v " " "
MTBE 452 1,00 " 2 o " " o
DIPE ND 1.00 " " “ " " "
ETBE ND 1.00 " " " " " "
TAME 102 4.00 " " " " " "
TBA 55.6 20.0 " " " " " "
1,2-dichloroethane ND 1.00 " " 0 " u "
1,2-Ixbromoethane (EDB) ND 1.00 " " " " " "
Ethanal ~ ND 2000 " " - Coo " "

SOMA-1 (5070004-06) Water Sampled: 07-Jul-05 14:14  Received: D7-Jul-05 i6:18

Gagoline (C6-C12) ND 86 ugl 43 BGSM0L 0705 12-Jul05  EPA 82608
Benzene ND 2.15 " " | " " "
Ethylbenzenc NI 2.15 " " “ " " “
mép-Xylene ND 430 " " B a " “
o-xylene ND 215 " " " o " “
Tolucne ND .60 " " " N » “
Surrogate: 4-Bromafinorohenzene 94.2 %% J0-130 n " " "
Swrrogate: Dibromofluorometharnie 107 ¢, 70-730 n " - n
Surrogate: Perdeuterotoluene 6.8 %4 70-730 " " n [
MTEE 591 2.15 " 43 . " " "
DIPE ND 2.15 " " " " » "
ETBE ND 2.15 " “ " " " "
TAME 12.9 8.60 " " " " " "
Pacific Analytical Laboratory The rexults in this report apply te the samples analvzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analvticel repore must be reproduced In fis entivety.
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SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Project: 3519 Castro Valley Blvd
2680 Bishop Dr., Suite 203 Project Namber; 2761 Reported:
San Ramon CA, 94583 Project Manager: Mansour Sepehr 14-Ful-05 13:21

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Pacific Analytical Laboratory

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Baich Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

SOMA-1 (5070004-06) Water Sampled: 07-Jul-05 14:10 Received: 07-Jul-05 16:18

TBA 218¢ 43.0 ug/l 4.3 BG31401 07-Jul-03 12-Jul-05 EFA 8260B
1,2-dichloroethane ND 2.15 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 2.15 " " " " " “
Ethanol ND 4300 " . " " .o "

SOMA-2 (S0T0004-07) Water Sampled: 07-Jul-05 11:20 Received: 07-Jul-05 16:18

Gasoline (C6-C12) ND 200 ugt 1 BGS1401 07-Jul-03 13-Tul-05 EPA 82608
Benzene ND 0.500 " " " “ " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.500 " " B u " "
mé&p-Xylene ND 1.00 " " " “ " "
o-xylene ND 0.500 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 2.00 " " " " " "

Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene gr 49,

Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane ) 109 9% 70-730 " " " "
Surrogate: Perdeuterotoluene ' 97.4 % 70-130 " " " "
MTBE ND 0.500 " - " " " "
DIPE ND 0.500 " " " " " .
ETBE ND 0.500 " “ " " " :
TAME ND 2.00 " “ " " " "
TBA ND 10.0 " " " " " .
1,2-dichloroethane ND . 0.500 " " B “ N "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.500 " " " " « "
Ethanol ND 1000 " " . N 0

SOMA-3 (S070004-08) Water Sampled: 07-Jul-05 11:00 Received: 67-Jul-05 16:18

Gasoline (C6-C12) ND 200 ugh 1 BGS1401  07-Tuk0S  13-Jul03 EPA 8260B
Benzenc ND 0,560 " n " " ‘. "
Ethylbenzene ND ¢.560 " " " " " "
mé&p-Xylene ND 1.60 " " " " " "
o-xylene ND (.500 " " i " i "
Teluene ND 2.00 " " " " " "

Surragate: 4-Bromofluorohenzene 91.4% 70-130 ” " " "
Surrogate: Dibromafiuoromethane 1% 70-130 " " " "
Surrogate: Perdeuterotoluene 96.8 % 70-130 v " " "
MTBE ND 0.500 " " " " " .
DIPE ND 0500 - " " " " "
ETBE ND 0300 " " " " " "

Pacific Analytical Laboratory The resulls in this report apply ta the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analvtical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 5 of 9
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SOMA Envirommental Engineering Inc. Project: 3519 Casiro Valley Blvd
2680 Bishop Dr., Suite 203 Project Number: 2761 Reported:
San Ramon CA, 94583 Project Manager: Mansour Sepchr 14-Jul-05 13:21

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608
Pacific Analytical Laboratory

Reporting
Analyte ’ Result Limit Units Dilution Baich Prepared Amnalyzed Methad Notes

SOMA-3 (5070004-08) Water Sampled: 07-Jul-05 11:00 Received: 07-Juk-05 16:18

TAME ND < 200w 1 BGSI401  O7-Tul0s  13-Jul05  EPA8260B
TBA ND e . " . " "
1,2-dichlorocthane ND 0.500 " " u " " "
1,2-Dibromocethane (EDB) ND 0.500 " " " " " "
Ethanol ND 1000 " " " " " "

SOMA-A (5070004-09) Water Sampled: 07-Jul-05 10:40 Received: 07-Jul-05 16:18

Gasoline {C6-C12) ND 200wl 1 BGS1401  07-Jul05  13-Jul5  EPA8260B
Benzene ND 0.500 " " " " M "
Ethylbenzene 0,560 0.500 " " " " " "
mé&p-Xylene ND 1.00 " " n " " “
o-xylene ND 0.500 " n ] " . "
Toluene ND 2.00 " " " " N N
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 94.2 % 70-130 v " " v
Surrogate: Dibwomofluoromethane 09 % 70-130 v ” o v
Surrogate: Perdeuterotoluene 98.0 % 70-130 " " v v
MTBE 7.09 0.500 " " " " " "
DIPE ND 0.500 " " " " "
ETBE ND 0.500 " " " " “ "
TAME NI 2.00 " " I " " M
TRA ND 10.0 " " " " " "
1,2-dichloroethanc ND 0.500 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) WD 0.500 " " " " n "
Ethanol ND 1000 " " " " n “
Pacific Analytical Laboratory The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody dociement. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely.

Page 6019




l SOMA Envirommental Engineering Inc. Project: 3519 Castro Valley Blvd
2680 Bishop Dr., Suite 203 Project Number: 2761 Repaorted:
' San Ramon CA, 94583 Project Manager: Mansour Sepehr 14-Jul-05 13:2]
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Pacific Analytical Laboratory
' Reporting Spike Source %REC RID
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result “%REC Limits RPD Lirmnit Notes
l Bateh BG51401 - EPA 5030 Water MS
Blank (BGS]‘II]]I-BLK]) Prepared & Analyzed: 14-Jul-(5
Swurrogate: 4-Bromiofiuorobenzene 46.8 g/l 300 93.6 FO-I30
l Surrogale: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 46.8 - 0.0 LER] 70-136
Surragate: Dibromofluaromethane 5.9 " 0.0 1654 70-130
Surrérgate: Dibramoflucromathane 519 K 50.0 164 7O-1380
Surrogate: Perdenterotoluene 44.2 " 0.0 96.4 7O-130
l Surregate: Perdeuterotoluenc 482 - " 300 05.4 7O-130
MTBE ND 0.300 "
DIFE ND 0.300
ETBE ND 0.300 "
l TAME ND 2.00
Gasoline {C6-C12) ND 200 "
TBA ND 10.0 "
1.2-dichioroethane ND 0.500 "
l 1.2-Dibramoethane {EDB}) ND 0.500 "
Frthanol ND 1000 "
Benzene ND 0.500 "
Ethylbenzenc ND 0.5¢0 "
l mé&p-Xylene ND 1.00 "
a-xylene R ND 0,560 "
Toluene ND .00 "
I LCS (BG51401-BS1) . Prepared & Analyzed: 14-Jul-05
Surrogate: 4-Bromoflusrobenzene 486 ug/? 0.0 : 97;‘ 2 70-430
Surrugate: 4-Bromofluorvhenzence 48.6 " 30.0 $7.2 70-130
. Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethane 45.8 " 30.0 836 70-130
Surrngate: Dibromofluoromethane 446.8 " 0.0 8316 70-120
Surrogare: Perdewtercioluens 494 B Rk g0.2 70130
Survogate: Perdewieroinfuens 49.4 4 0.0 892 70-130
l MTBE 81.3 0.500 " 100 813 70-130
ETBE 119 {1.500 " 100 119 70-130
TAME 110 2.00 " 100 1) 70-130
TBA 499 10.G " 500 99.8 70-130
I Crasoline (006-0012) 2010 200 " 20010 100 70-130
Benzeng 108 {.500 " 100 103 70-130
Ethylbenzene 121 €.500 " 100 B 70-130
l m&p-Xylene 119 1.00 " 100 119 70-130
Pacific Analytical Laboratory The rexulls in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody documant. This analveical report must be reproduced I ity entivety.
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l SOMA Environmenital Engineering Inc. Project: 3519 Castro Valley Blvd
2680 Bishop Dr., Suite 203 Project Number: 2761 Reported:
' San Ramon CA, 94583 Project Manager: Mansour Sepehr 14-Jul-05 13:21
Volatile Organie Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Pacific Analytical Laberatory
l Reporting Spike Source YREC RFD
Analyte Result Limit Uhnits Level Resuit %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
' Batch BGS51401 - EPA 5030 Water MS
LCS (BGS1401-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 14-Jul-05
o-xylene 113 0.300 ug/l 100 113 70-130
. Toluene 103 2.00 " 100 103 70-130
LCS Dup (BGS1401-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 14-Jul-03
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 510 ) ugd 0.0 182 70-1368
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluoroberzene 350 " 50.0 162 70-13G
Surrogate: Dibromaflucromethare 526 " 50.0 185 70-136
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 326 " 50.0 165 70-136
Surrogare: Perdewterotoluene 9.5 " 300 20.0 7130
Surrogare: Perdeuterotoluene 49.5 n 30.0 94.0) 70-130
MTBE 838 0.500 N LGO 83.8 70-130 3.03 20
ETBE 119 0.500 " L0 119 70-130 0.00 20
TAME 107 2.00 " 100 107 70-130 296 20
(rasoline (C6-C12} 2060 200 " 2004 103 70-130 2.46 20
TRA 476 100 " 300 452 70-130 472 20
Benzene 99.4 0.500 " 100 994 70-130 548 20
Ethylbenzene 120 0.500 " 100 120 70-130 0.830 20
l mé&p-Xylene 121 1.00 " L0 121 70-130 1.67 20
o-xvlene 115 0.300 " 140 115 70-130 175 20
Teluene 100 2.00 " 100 100 70-130 2.96 20
l Pacific Aﬂa]ylical LabOTalOTy The resulls in this report apply to the semples analyzed in aecordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical veport must be reproduced in iis entirery.
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l SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Project: 3519 Castro Valley Blvd
2680 Bishop Dr., Suite 203 Projcct Number: 2761 Reported:
' San Ramon CA, 94583 Project Manager: Mansour Sepehr 14-Jul-05 13:21
Notes and Definitions
' DET Analyte DETECTED
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported
l dry Sumple results reposted oo a dry weight basis
RPD Relative Percent Difference
Pacific Analytical Laboratory The resulis in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody docimert. This analvtical report must be reproduced in its entivety.
' Page 9 of 9
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